definition of bearer plants are no longer accounted for under IAS 41, but under IAS 16 instead.

The produce growing on bearer plants continues to be accounted for in accordance with IAS 41.

The Group has applied the amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants for the

first time in the current year. The amendments should be applied retrospectively.

– 7 –

Summary of the effects of the above change in Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41

The effects of the change in Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 described above on the results for

the preceding year by line items presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss are as

follows:

2015
RMB’000

Increase in cost of sales 3

Increase in administrative expenses 79

Increase in changes in fair value less costs to sell in respect of biological assets (238)

Net decrease in loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (156)

The effects of the change in Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 described above on the

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2015, are as follow:

As at
31 December

2015 Adjustments

As at
31 December

2015
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 154,999 285 155,284

Biological assets (non-current portion) 162 (162) —

Biological assets (current portion) 426 — 426

Total effect on net assets 155,587 123 155,710

Accumulated losses and total effect on equity (1,611,478) 123 (1,611,355)

– 8 –

The effects of the change in Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 described above on the

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative

period, i.e. 1 January 2015, are as follows:

As at
1 January

2015 Adjustments

As at
1 January

2015
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 225,340 142 225,482

Biological assets (non-current portion) 175 (175) —

Biological assets (current portion) 426 — 426

Total effect on net assets 225,941 (33) 225,908

Accumulated losses and total effect on equity (1,501,422) (33) (1,501,455)

Impact on
basic loss
per share

from
continuing
operations

Impact on
diluted loss
per share

from
continuing
operations

2015 2015

Figures before adjustments (RMB cents) (3.7980) (3.7980)

Adjustment arising from change in accounting policy

in relation to application of amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 0.0053 0.0053

Figures after adjustments (RMB cents) (3.7927) (3.7927)

The Group has not early applied the new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

effective.

– 9 –

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents the net amounts received and receivable of the goods sold to customers, net of